Designation: F1134 − 15´1
An American National Standard
Standard Specification for
Insulation Resistance Monitor for Shipboard Electrical
Motors and Generators1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation F1134; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.

7.3.1.1 Application as a motor or generator monitor.
7.3.1.2 Line voltage level to be applied to monitor.
7.3.1.3 Type designation of monitor supplied.
7.3.1.4 Clearly identify where the connections are to be
made to the equipment being monitored.
8. Construction Specifications
8.1 General:
8.1.1 Monitors shall be designed for ease of installation
requiring no special tools and shall be fitted with a fastening
device compatible with the vibration criteria established for
marine applications.
8.1.2 Indication of a condition representing a low insulation
value as detected by the monitor shall be displayed by means
of an illuminated device mounted on the body of the monitor.
8.1.3 The monitor shall include voltageless terminals to
which remotely located audible or visual indicators, or both,
can be connected through the use of control cabling. Relay
contacts for this function shall have contacts with a switching
power of 1000 W AC, 100 W DC for a resistive load.
8.1.4 Electrical interface with the monitor shall be through
the use of terminals (or terminal strips), screws and lugs
(solderless crimp or solder types). Splicing will not be used.
The size of terminals and conductors for interfacing the
monitoring shall be suitable to carry the maximum currents
expected during operation.
8.1.5 The monitor’s sensing circuit should be limited to the
following levels:
8.1.5.1 Voltage—a minimum of 500 VDC.
8.1.5.2 Current—not to exceed 200 µA.
8.1.6 Monitors shall be designed to provide a range of
insulation resistances to be monitored based on the type of
monitor ordered. However, each individual monitor shall be
designed for one or two specific resistance values, and these
values shall be marked on the label plate of the device.
9. Workmanship, Finish, and Appearance
9.1 All workmanship shall be of acceptable commercial
marine standard in all respects and all materials. Components
or parts specified shall be new and unused, except for normal
testing, as required.
10. Test Methods
10.1 Routine Tests—Subject each monitor offered for deliv-
ery to the following tests:
10.1.1 Visual and mechanical examination.
10.1.2 Operational performance test.
10.2 Visual and Mechanical Examination—Examine the
monitor devices to verify that the materials, design,
construction, dimensions, weight, marking, and workmanship
are in conformance with the vendor’s drawings.
F1134 − 15´1
2
10.3 Operational Performance—Test all functions of the
completely assembled devices over the specified line voltage
range (rated line voltage 620 %). Accuracy of alarm shall be
as stated in 7.2.3.
11. Product Marking
11.1 Each monitor device shall be identified with a perma-
nently applied and clearly marked labelplate indicating the
following information:
11.1.1 Manufacturer’s name and address.
11.1.2 Type designation.
11.1.3 Applicable specification number(s).
11.1.4 Serial number.
11.1.5 Monitor supply voltage.
11.1.6 Monitor control voltage.
11.1.7 Insulation resistance value below which the alarm
should be activated.
11.1.8 Ratings and configurations of alarm relay contacts.
11.1.9 Temperature rating.
11.1.10 Date of final test.
12. Keywords
12.1 electrical generator; electrical motors; insulation; low
insulation resistance values; marine controller enclosures;
resistance monitor; shipboard generator; shipboard motors
ASTM International takes no position respecting the validity of any patent rights asserted in connection with any item mentioned
in this standard. Users of this standard are expressly advised that determination of the validity of any such patent rights, and the risk
of infringement of such rights, are entirely their own responsibility.
This standard is subject to revision at any time by the responsible technical committee and must be reviewed every five years and
if not revised, either reapproved or withdrawn. Your comments are invited either for revision of this standard or for additional standards
and should be addressed to ASTM International Headquarters. Your comments will receive careful consideration at a meeting of the
responsible technical committee, which you may attend. If you feel that your comments have not received a fair hearing you should
make your views known to the ASTM Committee on Standards, at the address shown below.
This standard is copyrighted by ASTM International, 100 Barr Harbor Drive, PO Box C700, West Conshohocken, PA 19428-2959,
United States. Individual reprints (single or multiple copies) of this standard may be obtained by contacting ASTM at the above
address or at 610-832-9585 (phone), 610-832-9555 (fax), or service@astm.org (e-mail); or through the ASTM website
(www.astm.org). Permission rights to photocopy the standard may also be secured from the Copyright Clearance Center, 222
Rosewood Drive, Danvers, MA 01923, Tel: (978) 646-2600; http://www.copyright.com/
F1134 − 15´1
3